

THE JAMMU & KASHMIR BOARD OF SCHOOL EDUCATION

ACADEMIC DIVISION, NEW CAMPUS, BEMINA, SRINAGAR/REHARI COLONY, JAMMU-TAWI.

0191-2952817 (J.D), 0194-2494522(K.D) Email: directoracad@jkbose.co.in

SCHOLARSHIP NOTIFICATION

National Means Cum Merit Scholarship Scheme (NMMSS)- Inviting ONLINE applications from candidates of Exam year 2020, 2019, 2018, 2017 for the session 2021-22 on National Scholarship Portal 2.0.

In light of Ministry of Education, Govt. of India notification No. 17-1/2021-SS, dated: 25-08-2021, online applications are being invited for grant of scholarship under National Means Cum Scholarship Scheme (NMMSS) by Department of School Education and Literacy, Ministry of Education, New Delhi through the Jammu and Kashmir Board of School Education on National Scholarship Portal 2.0 (http://scholarships.gov.in) by or before 15th of November, 2021. The students of class 9th who have qualified the National Means cum Merit Scholarship Scheme (NMMSS) Examination held on 15th of March, 2021 and whose parental income from all sources is not more than ₹ 1,50,000/- per annum are eligible for the said Scholarship Scheme. The result of National Means cum Merit Scholarship Scheme (NMMSS) Exam held in March, 2021 along with important instruction for filling up application form online is available on JKBOSE website www.jkbose.nic.in.

The quantum of Scholarship is ₹ 12,000/-per annum to selected students of class IX and their continuation/renewal in classes X to XII for study in State Government, Government-aided and Local body schools under the scheme.

Besides, it is also notified for information of all the concerned candidates of NMMSS Exam year 2019, 2018 & 2017 who are studying in the class 10th, 11th and 12th respectively during the session 2021-22 and are in receipt of National Means Cum Merit Scholarship Scheme (NMMSS) can also submit online applications for the respective renewal installments on National Scholarship Portal by or before 15th of November, 2021.

The online applications submitted by candidates shall be verified by the concerned School (LEVEL-1 VERIFICATION) and subsequently Level -2 Verification shall be done by concerned Chief Education Officer at District Level.

NOTE: The heads of the Institutions may get/reset their User ID and Password from concerned District Nodal Officer to verify the students online within the stipulated time period for speedy disposal. For any further guidance and technical help Institutions/DNo's can contact JKBOSE on Email id directoracad@ikbose.co.in.

No: F (Acad-C-Scho)NMMSS/21

Dated: 03-09-2021.

Sd/-**Director Academics** Liaison Officer NMMS (J&K and Ladakh)

Copy to the:-

- Principal Secretary to Government, School Education Department, Civil Secretariat, Srinagar, for information.
- Commissioner/Secretary to Government, School Education Department, U.T of Ladakh, Leh forinformation. 2.
- Under Secretary Government of India, Ministry of Education, Department Of School Education & Literacy, 216-D, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi for information.
- Director School Education, Jammu/Kashmir/Ladakh for information and necessary action for the awareness of students in the Schools. 4.
- 5. Project Director, SAMAGRA (J&K/Ladakh) for information.
- Principals of all the DIETs Jammu/Kashmir/Ladakh for information. 6.
- All Chief Education Officers of Jammu/Kashmir/Ladakh for information and necessary action. 7.
- Incharge Officer, Nucleus Cell, Civil Secretariat, Srinagar forinformation.
- Assistant Secretary (ITSS), J.D/K.D for ensuring uploading of the above notification on official website www.jkbose.nic.in.
- 10. Public relation-cum-Information Officer (JKBOSE), J.D/K.D for information and necessary action to dissemination in the leading local dailies
- 11. P.S to Chairperson/Secretary for information of the Chairperson/Secretary.
- 12. P.A to Director Academics for information of Director Academics.
- 13. Concerned file.